Decrease SR 10% - change performance 1,050 49 12 324 1,435 5,764 258 7,703 3,412 11,115 10.6

No Breeding Cows, finish bulls 1,050 49 12 324 1,435 6,400 0 8,558 3,973 12,531 11.9

Increase subdivisional fencing 1,050 49 12 324 1,435 6,400 295 8,558 3,858 12,416 11.8

Forestry - plant natives to join Whenua Rahui areas 1,020 79 12 324 1,435 6,212 295 8,302 3,858 12,160 11.9

Reduce replacement rates 1,050 49 12 324 1,435 6,400 295 7,864 3,684 11,548 11.0

Decrease ewes 10%, No Breeding cows - finish bulls, increase
subdivision  1,050 49 12 324 1,435 5,764 0 7,703 2,007 9,710 9.2

Decrease SR 10%, improve performance, +33ha pines, differential
offset 1,017 82 12 324 1,435 5,764 258 7,703 3,412 11,115 10.9

25 | P a g e

Table 19: Pukepoto Scenario Impact on GHG Emissions and Farm Profitability

Gross
C02e
pastoral
area (t/ha)

Total
property
net CO2e
(T/ha)

Total GHG
% change
from Base

% Change
in pastoral
methane
from base

% Change
in pastoral
Nitrous
Oxide
from base

% Change
in
methane
from base,
including
forestry

% Change
in Nitrous
Oxide
from base,
including
forestry

EBITDA ($
effective
ha/yr)

% change
from Base
model

Base 3.3 2.5   $446

Forestry (Plant 140ha) 2.9 -0.1 -105% -11% -11% -104% -104% $377* -15%

Forestry (Plant 300ha) 2.5 -3.1 -226% -24% -25% -196% -195% $370* -17%

Forestry (Plant 500ha) 1.9 -6.9 -378% -42% -43% -312% -309% $327* -27%

Decrease ewes 20% - increase lambing % and beef weights 3.0 2.2 -10% -8% -8% -32% -32% $542 22%

Decrease SR 10% - no change in performance 2.9 2.2 -13% -10% -10% -34% -34% $369 -17%

Decrease SR 10% - change performance 3.0 2.2 -12% -9% -9% -33% -33% $510 14%

No Breeding Cows, finish bulls 3.1 2.3 -6% -4% -5% -28% -29% $488 9%

Increase subdivisional fencing 3.3 2.5 2% 2% 2% -22% -22% $491 10%

Forestry - plant natives to join Whenua Rahui areas 3.2 2.3 -8% -2% -2% -13% -13% $436 -2%

Reduce replacement rates 3.2 2.5 -1% -1% 0% -25% -25% $461 3%

Decrease ewes 10%, No Breeding cows - finish bulls, increase subdivision  3.1 2.4 -5% -3% -6% -27% -30% $724 62%

Decrease SR 10%, improve performance, +33ha pines, differential offset 3.0 1.7 -33% -9% -9% -35% -100% $516 16%

*Excludes sale of surplus carbon credits – see Section 6.3.2.1

26 | P a g e

Table 20: Pukepoto Nutrient Losses

(kg
N/ha/yr)

% N
Change

from
Base

(kg
P/ha/yr)

% P
Change

from
Base

Base 13  0.6
Forestry (Plant 140ha) 12 -8% 0.5 -17%

Forestry (Plant 300ha) 10 -23% 0.4 -33%

Forestry (Plant 500ha) 9 -31% 0.3 -50%

Decrease ewes 20% - increase lambing % and beef weights 12 -8% 0.6 0%

Decrease SR 10% - no change in performance 12 -8% 0.6 0%

Decrease SR 10% - change performance 12 -8% 0.6 0%

No Breeding Cows, finish bulls 12 -8% 0.6 0%

Increase subdivisional fencing 13 0% 0.6 0%

Forestry - plant natives to join Whenua Rahui areas 12 -8% 0.6 0%

Reduce replacement rates 12 -8% 0.6 0%

Decrease ewes 10%, No Breeding cows - finish bulls, increase subdivision  12 -8% 0.6 0%

Decrease SR 10%, improve performance, +33ha pines, differential offset 12 -8% 0.6 0%

27 | P a g e

6.2.2 Te Paiaka

Table 21: Te Paiaka Physical Aspects of the Scenarios

Pastoral
Area
(ha)

Existing
Forestry

(ha)

New
Forestry

(ha)

Native
Forest/non-
Productive

(ha)

Total
property

(ha)
Breeding

Ewes SSU CSU TSU SU/ha

Base 507 72 0 315 894 950 1,054 4,637 5,691 11.2

Reduce SR 10% - no improvement in productivity 507 72 0 315 894 855 949 4,441 5,390 10.6

Reduce SR 10% - improve productivity 507 72 0 315 894 855 949 4,441 5,390 10.6

Eliminate N Fertiliser#1 - Reduce sheep 507 72 0 315 894 712 790 4,637 5,427 10.7

Eliminate N Fertiliser#2 - Reduce sheep & cattle 507 72 0 315 894 855 949 4,441 5,390 10.6

Forestry#1 (Plant 65ha) 442 72 65 315 894 760 843 4,260 5,103 11.5

Remove dairy grazers, finish bulls 507 72 0 315 894 950 1,054 4,547 5,601 11.0

Finish steers at 18-20 months 507 72 0 315 894 950 1,054 4,289 5,343 10.5

Eliminate N Fertiliser#3 - Reduce sheep, no Grazers, finish bulls 507 72 0 315 894 712 790 4,097 4,887 9.6

Reduce SR 10%, improve productivity, differentiate offset 507 72 0 315 894 855 949 4,441 5,390 10.6

28 | P a g e

Table 22: Te Paiaka Scenario Impact on GHG Emissions and Farm Profitability

Gross
C02e

pastoral
area (t/ha)

Total
property
net CO2e

(T/ha)

Total GHG
% change
from Base

% Change
in pastoral
methane
from base

% Change
in pastoral

Nitrous
Oxide

from base

% Change
in

methane
from base,
including
forestry

% Change
in Nitrous

Oxide
from
base,

including
forestry

EBITDA ($
effective

ha/yr)

% change
from Base

model

Base 3.5 1.8   $666
Reduce SR 10% - no improvement in productivity 3.4 1.7 -7% -4% -3% -53% -53% $603 -9%